The Employer may agree to allow employees to donate sick leave to members who 

may have exhausted their leave due to extenuating circumstances. 

ARTICLE 18 – SICK LEAVE (continued) 

A. The maximum amount of sick leave that an employee may carry is one-thousand-four- 

hundred-forty (1,440) hours. Sick leave hours earned in excess of one-thousand-four- 

hundred-forty (1,440) hours will be paid out to the employee’s VEBA account at a rate 

of fifty percent (50%) of the affected employee’s hourly rate. Such payments will be 

made one time per year, on the last pay period of the year. 

B. Upon retirement, layoff or other voluntary separation of employment, accrued sick shall